

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

---

**Supreme Court No. 18-0817  
Kossuth County No. LACV027056**

---

JOSEPH GOCHE,

Plaintiff-Appellant/Cross-Appellee,

v.

WMG, L.C., An Iowa Limited Liability Company,  
Defendant-Appellee/Cross-Appellant

---

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
FOR KOSSUTH COUNTY  
THE HONORABLE DAVID A. LESTER

---

**DEFENDANT-APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT'S FINAL  
BRIEF AND

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	4
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	7
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	12
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	12
A. Nature of the Case.....	12
B. Course of Proceedings. ....	13
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	21
ARGUMENT.....	29
I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY RULED THAT PLAINTIFF COULD NOT RECOVER ATTORNEY FEES THAT HE INCURRED IN THIS CASE.....	29
A. Scope/Standard of Review And Preservation of Error. ....	29
B. The Trial Court Correctly Ruled That Plaintiff Was Not Entitled To Recover Attorney Fees Incurred in This Case To Pursue His Indemnity Claim for Fees That Were Incurred in A Different Case. ....	32
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY ITS AWARD OF ANY ATTORNEY FEES TO PLAINTIFF. ....	37
A. Scope/Standard of Review And Preservation of Error. ....	37

B. The District Court Erred by Awarding Any Attorney Fees To Plaintiff On His Indemnification Claim Because WMG Gave Notice to Goche of WMG’s Claim-Splitting and Preclusion Defenses, Afshar Concluded with a Final Order and Goche is Precluded from Asserting the Same Claims Again in this Lawsuit..... 37

C. Alternatively, Plaintiff Should Not Recover Fees Incurred in this Case Because Iowa Code § 489.408 Does Not Expressly Provide for Recovery of Attorney Fees and the WMG Operating Agreement Does Not Provide for Indemnity..... 40

III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY MISCALCULATING ITS AWARD AND BY INCORRECTLY AWARDING PLAINTIFF ATTORNEY FEES THAT WERE UNRELATED TO HIS INDEMNITY CLAIM..... 43

A. Scope/Standard of Review And Preservation of Error. .... 43

B. The Trial Court Erred By Miscalculating Its Award and By Awarding Plaintiff Attorney Fees That Were Unrelated To His Indemnity Claim. .... 43

C. The Trial Court's Award Is Inconsistent with Its Holding and The Court Erred By Overruling Defendant's 1.904 Motion To Enlarge And By Its Failure To Clarify and Recalculate Its Award. .... 49

CONCLUSION..... 56

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT ..... 57

ATTORNEY’S COST CERTIFICATE ..... 57

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE-STYLE REQUIREMENTS..... 57

PROOF OF SERVICE AND CERTIFICATE OF FILING ..... 60

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Am. Family Mut. Ins. v. Allied Mut. Ins.</i> , 562 N.W.2d 159, 163 (Iowa 1997).....	10, 39
<i>Barker v. Iowa Dep't of Pub. Safety</i> , 922 N.W.2d 581, 587 (Iowa 2019) .....	10, 39
<i>Boyle v. Alum-Line</i> , 773 N.W.2d 829, 832-833 (Iowa 2009).....	7, 31
<i>Carr v. Bankers Trust</i> , 546 N.W.2d 901, 903 (Iowa 1996).....	7, 30
<i>D.D. v. Davenport Community Sch. Dist.</i> , 839 N.W.2d 676, 2013 WL 3864594, *4 (Iowa App. 2013) .....	7, 35, 36
<i>Davis v. Comito</i> , 204 N.W.2d 607, 608 (Iowa 1973) .....	7, 30
<i>Emp'rs Mut. Cas. v. Van Haaften</i> , 815 N.W.2d 17, 22 (Iowa 2012).....	10, 39, 40
<i>Gabelmann v. NFO, Inc.</i> , 606 N.W.2d 339, 342, 344 (Iowa 2000) .....	7, 31
<i>Gosch v. Jeulfs</i> , 701 N.W.2d 90, 91 (Iowa 2005).....	7, 31
<i>Grant v. Iowa Dep't of Human Servs.</i> , 722 N.W.2d 169, 174, 178 (Iowa 2006).....	10, 39, 40
<i>GreatAmerica Leasing Corp. v. Cool Comfort Air Conditioning &amp; Refrigeration, Inc.</i> , 691 N.W.2d 730, 733 (Iowa 2005).....	7, 34
<i>Harris v. Olson</i> , 558 N.W.2d 408, 409 (Iowa 1997) .....	7, 29
<i>Johnston Equipment v. Industrial Idem.</i> ; 489 N.W.2d 13, 16, 17 (Iowa 1992).....	8, 29, 30
<i>Keokuk Ry. Co. v. IES Indus., Inc.</i> ; 618 N.W.2d 352, 355 (Iowa App. 2016).....	8, 29

*Landals v. George A. Rolfes Co.*, 454 N.W.2d 891, 897 (Iowa 1990) ...  
..... 8, 31

*Lemartec Engineering & Construction v. Advance Conveying*, 940  
N.W.2d 775, 779 (Iowa 2020)..... 10, 38, 39, 40

*Lynch v. City of Des Moines*, 464 N.W.2d 236, 240 (Iowa 1990) .....  
..... 8, 35, 36

*Marks v. Estate of Hartgerink*, 528 N.W.2d 539, 544 (Iowa 1995).....  
..... 8, 31

*Meade v. Ries*, 642 N.W.2d 237, 241 (Iowa 2002) ..... 8, 30

*Phillips v. Covenant Clinic*, 625 N.W.2d 714, 717 (Iowa 2001) ... 8, 30

*Rick v. Sprague*, 706 N.W.2d 717, 723 (Iowa 2005)..... 8, 29

*Schaffer v. Frank Moyer Constr., Inc.*, 628 N.W.2d 11, 23 (Iowa 2001)  
..... 8, 34, 35

*Sifel v. Financial Corp. v. Cochran*, 809 A.2d 555 (Del. 2002) .... 8, 36

*Soults Farms, Inc. v. Shafer*, 797 N.W.2d 92, 103 (Iowa 1981) .. 10, 39

*Thorn v. Kelley*, 134 N.W.2d 545, 548 (Iowa 1965) ..... 8, 33

*Van Sloun v. Agan Bros., Inc.*, 778 N.W. 2d. 174, 182 (Iowa 2010) .....  
..... 8, 10, 33, 34, 37, 41

*Walderbach v. Archdiocese of Dubuque, Inc.*, 730 N.W.2d 198, 199  
(Iowa 2007) ..... 9, 30

*Winnebago Indus. v. Haverly*, 727 N.W.2d 567, 571-72 (Iowa 2006)  
..... 10, 39

## **Statutes**

Iowa Code § 489.102 .....	9, 29
Iowa Code § 489.110 .....	9, 11, 29, 41
Iowa Code § 489.110(2) .....	11, 42
Iowa Code § 489.110(7) .....	11, 41, 42
Iowa Code § 489.408 .....	9, 11, 29, 34, 36, 40, 41, 42
Iowa Code § 489.408(1) .....	9, 11, 34, 41

## **Rules**

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(3)(a).....	12
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.904.....	9, 11, 13, 19, 20, 28, 32, 49, 51, 53, 54
